determined that the leasehold land of the Group are finance lease in substance and has reclassified
thoseleasehold land with lease period more than 50 years to property, plant and equipment. The change
in accounting policy has been made retrospectively and has effect on reported profit or equity. As a
result of the adoption of the amendments, the comparative amounts as at 31 December 2009 have been
restated as disclosed in table below.

FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
The adoption of FRS 139 has resulted in changes to accounting policies relating to recognition and
measurement of financial instruments. The Group amortised its trade and other receivables costs using
the effective interest method. As a result of the adoption of FRS 139, the comparative amounts as at 31
December 2009 have been restated as disclosed in table below.

GOLSTA SYNERGY BERHAD( 484964-H)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE QUARTER AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 31DECEMBER 2010

 2

As previously
reported
RM’000

Effects of
adopting

amendments to
FRS 117
RM’000

Effects of
adopting
FRS 139
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Property. plant and equipment 19,237 7,832 - 27,069
Prepaid land lease payments 9,239 (7,281) - 1,958
Investment property 4,100 900 - 5,000
Other reserves 1,481 1,026 - 2,507
Trade receivables 13,291 - (535) 12,756
Other receivables 2,995 - (43) 2,952
Deferred tax liability 2,329 340 - 2,669
Accumulated losses 1,829 (85) 578 2,322

A3. Seasonal or cyclical Factors

The Group's performance is not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors but is affected by
the major price fluctuation on natural rubber and palm oil.

A4. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of
the Group during the financial year-to-date.

A5. Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had any material effect on the financial year-to-
date results

A6. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, repurchases and repayments of debt and equity securities during the
financial year-to-date ended 31 December 2010.

A7. Dividend Paid

No dividend was paid during the financial year-to-date ended 31 December 2010.

A8. SegmentalInformation

The "Others" segment comprise the provision of management services, processing and trading
of rubber.

RM’000

Industrial
machine &
engineering

services
Seeds &
seedlings Others Elimination Group

Results for 3 months
ended 31December 2010:
Revenues
External sales 8,614 3,716 261 - 12,591
Inter-segment sales 539 - 541 (1,080) -
Total revenue 9,153 3,716 802 (1,0580) 12,591

GOLSTA SYNERGY BERHAD( 484964-H)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE QUARTER AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 31DECEMBER 2010

 3

A8. Segmental Information (continued)

RM’000

Industrial
machine &
engineering

services
Seeds &
seedlings Others Elimination Group

Results for 3 months
ended 31 December 2010:

Results
Operating profit/(loss) (188) 1,267 450 - 1,529
Finance costs   (235)
Profit/(Loss) before tax   1,294

Results for 3 months
ended 31December 2009:
Revenues
External sales 4,036 1,619 - - 5,655
Inter-segment sales 1,664 - 20 (1,684) -
Total revenue 5,700 1,619 20 (1,684) 5,655

Results
Operating profit/(loss) 890 82 (32) - 940
Finance costs   (232)
Profit/(Loss) before tax   708

Results for 12 months
ended 31December 2010:

Revenues
External sales 21,497 7,216 261 - 28,974
Inter-segment sales 2,785 - 600 (3,385) -
Total revenue 24,282 7,216 861 (3,385) 28,974

Results
Operating profit/(loss) (1,224) 1,599 2223 - 5978
Finance costs   (7487)
Profit/(Loss) before tax   (151)

Results for 12 months
ended 31December 2009:
Revenues
External sales 19,631 4,478 - (2,236) 24,110
Inter-segment sales 2,236 - 78 (78) -
Total revenue 21,867 4,478 78 (2,313) 24,110

Results
Operating profit/(loss) 2,195 54 1,688 - 3,937
Finance costs   (785)
Profit/(Loss) before tax   3,152

GOLSTA SYNERGY BERHAD( 484964-H)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE QUARTER AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 31DECEMBER 2010

 4

A9. Material Events Subsequent to the End of Interim Period

There are no material events subsequent to 31December 2010 that have not been reflected in
the financial statements.

A10. Changes in composition of the Group

There are no changes in composition of the Group during the financial year-to-date ended
31December 2010.

A11. Changes in Contingent liabilities/Contingent assets